RESOLVED that approval of the members of Nishat Mills Limited (the “Company”) be and is  
hereby accorded in terms of Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 and Regulation No. 5(7) of 
Companies (Investment in Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017, 
for investment up to PKR 1,500,000,000/- (Rupees One Billion Five Hundred Million Only) in Nishat 
Power Limited (“NPL”), a subsidiary company, in the form of working capital loan for a  period of 
one year starting from the date of approval by the members, provided that the return  on any 
outstanding amount of loan shall be 3 Months KIBOR plus 200 bps (which shall not be  less than

[...]

shall start paying return on investment

IV

Funds invested or to be invested by 
the promoters, sponsors, associated 
company or associated undertaking 
distinguishing between cash and 
non-cash amounts

V

(B) General Disclosures:

Working capital loan up to an amount of PKR 
1,500,000,000/- (Rupees One Billion Five Hundred 
Million Only).

Maximum amount of investment to be made(i)

The Company will earn higher income from the 
investment.
Working capital loan will be for a period of one year 
starting from the date of approval by the 
shareholders of Nishat Mills Limited.

Purpose, benefits likely to accrue to the